
 

 

 
January 21, 2025 
 
 
Mr. Greggory Miller 
Illinois Environmental Protection Agency 
2520 West Iles Avenue 
Springfield, IL 62704 
 
 
Dear Mr. Miller: 
 
As required by Article IX (A) of the Consent Order (Case #93-3332), this is the Fourth 
Quarter, 2024 report for the Taylorville Manufactured Gas Plant Site. This report is a 
summary of events. Reports and notifications of events are reported in addition to this 
summary throughout the quarter. 

 

Fourth Quarter 2024 – Events 

• Fourth quarter 2024 groundwater samples collected in November 2024 (results 
attached). 

• Fourth quarter 2024 pump and treat system samples (results attached). 

 

First Quarter 2025 – Plans  

• Collect First quarter groundwater samples in February. 

• Regrading of the rip rap on the southern edge of the site will be performed. 

 

Problems Encountered or Anticipated Problems 

We have not encountered and do not anticipate any other abnormal operational or 
maintenance problems. 

We have treated 1,376,572,870 gallons of groundwater through the system since startup 
until the end of December 2024. There has not been any migration of contamination off-
site. 

I certify under penalty of law that the specific Activity and Use Limitations identified in 
Paragraph 7 of the Uniform Environmental Covenant for the Ameren Taylorville MGP site 
remain in place. I am aware that any person who knowingly makes a false, fictitious, or 
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fraudulent material statement to the Illinois EPA, either orally or in writing, commits a 
Class 4 felony. A second or subsequent offense after conviction is a Class 3 felony (415 
ILCS 5/44(h) (8)). 

 
 
Sincerely, 
 

 
 
Brian H. Martin, CHMM, PMP 
Senior Manager, Environmental and ESG Services 
Environmental Strategy & Analysis 
Ameren Services 
 

Attachments 
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Attachments 

 

Pumping Summary and Treatment Plant Results (October - November) 

Monitoring Well Location Map 

Year 2024 Quarter 4 Groundwater Sampling Results 

 



MGP Pump & Treat System Summary
Taylorville, Illinois

DATE TOTALIZER EXTRACTION Flow Data Gallons
READING FLOW WELL East West For Month 1,853,982

Oct-24 To Pond 1,853,982

1 4,556,225 92,586 WEST NM (1) 42 Below Pond

2 4,648,811 58,227 WEST NM (1) 44 Average 59,806

3 4,707,038 82,877 WEST NM (1) 46 Maximum 92,586
4 4,789,915 69,290 WEST NM (1) 48 Minimum 28,487

5 4,859,205 61,741 WEST NM (1) 48 Total Through Sept 1,371,081,894
6 4,920,946 86,308 WEST NM (1) 48 Total Through Oct 1,372,935,876
7 5,007,254 64,424 WEST NM (1) 46
8 5,071,678 60,822 WEST NM (1) 46
9 5,132,500 33,282 WEST NM (1) 46 Maintenance Summary

10 5,165,782 79,488 WEST NM (1) 46
11 5,245,270 61,247 WEST NM (1) 44 Well Cleaning None

12 5,306,517 71,522 WEST NM (1) 48 Vessel North South

13 5,378,039 72,479 WEST NM (1) 48 Carbon Change None None

14 5,450,518 59,919 WEST NM (1) 46 Cleaned Effluent Backwash Storage None None

15 5,510,437 58,402 WEST NM (1) 46 Back Washed Vessels None None

16 5,568,839 31,304 WEST NM (1) 44 Changed Bag Filters North Middle South

17 5,600,143 70,746 WEST NM (1) 46 10/3/2024 10/3/2024 10/3/2024
18 5,670,889 39,459 WEST NM (1) 45 10/10/2024 10/10/2024 10/10/2024
19 5,710,348 65,656 WEST NM (1) 45 10/17/2024 10/17/2024 10/17/2024
20 5,776,004 73,910 WEST NM (1) 46 10/24/2024 10/24/2024 10/24/2024
21 5,849,914 52,537 WEST NM (1) 47 10/31/2024 10/31/2024 10/31/2024
22 5,902,451 48,435 WEST NM (1) 45
23 5,950,886 29,052 WEST NM (1) 47
24 5,979,938 57,015 WEST NM (1) 47
25 6,036,953 56,974 WEST NM (1) 44
26 6,093,927 69,305 WEST NM (1) 45 Drum Disposal None

27 6,163,232 54,315 WEST NM (1) 44
28 6,217,547 50,297 WEST NM (1) 47

29 6,267,844 43,277 WEST NM (1) 48 NOTES:

30 6,311,121 28,487 WEST NM (1) 47
31 6,339,608 70,599 WEST NM (1) 48

Nov-24 6,410,207
NM = Not measured 
(1) Not measured - RW abandoned 

October 2024

Water Level
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Influent
Ameren CIPS Manufactured Gas Plant
Taylorville, Illinois
October 2024

Parameter Units 30 Day Avg Limit Daily Max GW Cleanup Goals 10/2/2024 10/9/2024 10/16/2024 10/23/2024 10/30/2024 Average Maximum

Lab pH - - - 7.04 H 7.08 H 7.10 H 7.02 H 7.02 H 7.05 7.10 H
Iron, Dissolved mg/L - - - 0.5890 0.6480 0.4900 ND 0.0773 0.5757 0.6480
Iron, Total mg/L - - - 1.27 1.23 1.02 1.32 0.896 1.15 1.32
Acenaphthene mg/L - - 0.42 0.00533 0.00896 0.00447 0.00265 0.00487 0.00526 0.00896
Acenaphthylene mg/L - - - 0.00074 0.00195 0.00114 0.000278 0.000406 0.000902 0.00195
Anthracene mg/L - - 2.1 0.00205 0.00282 0.00117 0.000369 0.00168 0.00162 0.00282
Benzo(a)anthracene mg/L - - 0.00013 0.000156 0.000170 0.000162 0.000174 0.000148 0.000166 0.000174
Benzo(a)pyrene mg/L - - 0.00023 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Benzo(b)fluoranthene mg/L - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene mg/L - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Benzo(k)fluoranthene mg/L - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Chrysene mg/L - - - 0.00016 J 0.00014 J 0.00012 J 0.00014 J 0.00013 J 0.00014 0.00016 J
Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene mg/L - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Fluoranthene mg/L - - 0.28 0.00266 0.00248 0.00226 0.00242 0.00222 0.00241 0.00266
Fluorene mg/L - - - 0.00388 0.00498 0.00172 0.000462 0.00287 0.00278 0.00498
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene mg/L - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
m,p-Cresol mg/L - - 0.35 ND 0.00110 J ND ND ND 0.00110 0.00110 J
o-Cresol mg/L - - 0.35 0.00430 J 0.00150 J 0.00190 J 0.00084 J 0.00180 J 0.00207 0.00430 J
Phenanthrene mg/L - - - 0.0021 0.0089 ND ND ND 0.0055 0.0089
Pyrene mg/L - - - 0.00299 0.00290 0.00246 0.00272 0.00244 0.00270 0.00299
Total PNAs except Naphthalene mg/L - - - 0.02010 0.03330 0.01350 0.00921 0.01480 0.01818 0.03330
Benzene µg/L - - 5 81.6 75.5 72.4 78.4 72.6 76.1 81.6
Ethylbenzene µg/L - - 700 35.4 24.4 25.1 25.4 24.0 26.9 35.4
m,p-Xylenes µg/L - - - 24.8 18.4 19.3 19.8 18.5 20.2 24.8
Naphthalene µg/L - - 25 158 96 134 107 138 127 158
o-Xylene µg/L - - - 14.0 10.6 11.1 11.4 11.0 11.6 14.0
Toluene µg/L - - 1000 73.6 49.1 48.7 49.6 46.8 53.6 73.6
Xylenes, Total µg/L - - 10000 38.7 29.0 30.5 31.2 29.5 31.8 38.7

ND=Not detected above the project acceptable detection limit
J = Estimated concentration
BOLD text indicates exceedance of the groundwater quality standard
B = Analyte present in method blank
H = Holding times exceeded



Between Columns
Ameren CIPS Manufactured Gas Plant
Taylorville, Illinois
October 2024

Parameter Units 30 Day Avg Limit Daily Max GW Cleanup Goals 10/2/2024 10/9/2024 10/16/2024 10/23/2024 10/30/2024 Average Maximum
Lab pH - - - 7.08 H 7.05 H 7.11 H 7.02 H 6.98 H 7.05 7.11 H
Iron, Dissolved mg/L - - - 0.0210 J 0.0561 ND 0.0425 0.0320 J 0.0379 0.0561 J
Iron, Total mg/L - - - 0.0438 0.0790 ND 0.0440 ND 0.0556 0.0790 J
Acenaphthene mg/L - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Acenaphthylene mg/L - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Anthracene mg/L - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Benzo(a)anthracene mg/L - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Benzo(a)pyrene mg/L - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Benzo(b)fluoranthene mg/L - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene mg/L - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Benzo(k)fluoranthene mg/L - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Chrysene mg/L - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene mg/L - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Fluoranthene mg/L - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Fluorene mg/L - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene mg/L - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
m,p-Cresol mg/L - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
o-Cresol mg/L - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Phenanthrene mg/L - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Pyrene mg/L - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Total PNAs except Naphthalene mg/L - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Benzene µg/L - - - ND 0.3 J ND 0.3 J ND 0.3 0.3 J
Ethylbenzene µg/L - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
m,p-Xylenes µg/L - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Naphthalene µg/L - - - ND ND 1.1 5.1 ND 3.1 5.1
o-Xylene µg/L - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND 0
Toluene µg/L - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND 0
Xylenes, Total µg/L - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND 0

ND=Not detected above the project acceptable detection limit
J=Analyte detected below quantitation limits
H = Holding times exceeded



Effluent
Ameren CIPS Manufactured Gas Plant
Taylorville, Illinois
October 2024

Parameter Units 30 Day Avg Limit Daily Max GW Cleanup Goals 10/2/2024 10/9/2024 10/16/2024 10/23/2024 10/30/2024 Average Maximum

Lab pH - - - 7.08 H 7.21 H 7.14 H 7.04 H 7.01 H 7.11 7.21 H
Iron, Dissolved mg/L - 1 - ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Iron, Total mg/L 2 4 - ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Acenaphthene mg/L - 0.0608 - ND ND ND ND S ND ND ND S
Acenaphthylene mg/L - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Anthracene mg/L - 0.0023 - ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Benzo(a)anthracene mg/L - 0.001 - ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Benzo(a)pyrene mg/L - 0.0005 - ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Benzo(b)fluoranthene mg/L - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene mg/L - - - ND S ND ND ND ND ND ND S
Benzo(k)fluoranthene mg/L - - - ND S ND ND ND S ND ND ND S
Chrysene mg/L - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene mg/L - - - ND ND ND ND S ND ND ND S
Fluoranthene mg/L 0.053 0.398 - ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Fluorene mg/L - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene mg/L - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
m,p-Cresol mg/L - 1.9 - ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
o-Cresol mg/L - 1.9 - ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Phenanthrene mg/L - 0.01 - ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Pyrene mg/L - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Total PNAs except Naphthalene mg/L - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Benzene µg/L - 50 - ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Ethylbenzene µg/L 17 216 - ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
m,p-Xylenes µg/L - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Naphthalene µg/L - 670 - ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
o-Xylene µg/L - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Toluene µg/L 70 750 - ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Xylenes, Total µg/L 117 750 - ND ND ND ND ND ND ND

ND=Not detected above the project acceptable detection limit
J=Analyte detected below quantitation limits
B=Analyte found in the method blank 
H = Holding times exceeded



Trip Blank
Ameren CIPS Manufactured Gas Plant
Taylorville, Illinois
October 2024

Parameter Units 30 Day Avg Limit Daily Max GW Cleanup Goals 10/2/2024 10/10/2024 10/16/2024 10/23/2024 10/30/2024 Average Maximum

Benzene µg/L - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Ethylbenzene µg/L - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
m,p-Xylenes µg/L - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Naphthalene µg/L - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
o-Xylene µg/L - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Toluene µg/L - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Xylenes, Total µg/L - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND ND

ND=Not detected above the project acceptable detection limit
J=Analyte detected below quantitation limits



MGP Pump & Treat System Summary
Taylorville, Illinois

DATE TOTALIZER EXTRACTION Flow Data Gallons
READING FLOW WELL East West For Month 1,876,944

Nov-24 To Pond 1,876,944

1 6,410,207 48,625 WEST NM (1) 45 Below Pond

2 6,458,832 61,912 WEST NM (1) 45 Average 62,565

3 6,520,744 71,046 WEST NM (1) 45 Maximum 90,943
4 6,591,790 53,412 WEST NM (1) 47 Minimum 17,209

5 6,645,202 51,766 WEST NM (1) 46 Total Through Oct 1,372,935,876
6 6,696,968 29,134 WEST NM (1) 46 Total Through Nov 1,374,812,820
7 6,726,102 59,029 WEST NM (1) 46
8 6,785,131 51,635 WEST NM (1) 46
9 6,836,766 79,188 WEST NM (1) 46 Maintenance Summary

10 6,915,954 88,383 WEST NM (1) 46
11 7,004,337 75,192 WEST NM (1) 46 Well Cleaning None

12 7,079,529 71,294 WEST NM (1) 46 Vessel North South

13 7,150,823 48,891 WEST NM (1) 46 Carbon Change None None

14 7,199,714 45,779 WEST NM (1) 46 Cleaned Effluent Backwash Storage None None

15 7,245,493 90,943 WEST NM (1) 45 Back Washed Vessels 11/9/2024 11/9/2024

16 7,336,436 64,504 WEST NM (1) 45 Changed Bag Filters North Middle South

17 7,400,940 66,829 WEST NM (1) 45 11/7/2024 11/7/2024 11/7/2024
18 7,467,769 84,259 WEST NM (1) 46 11/14/2024 11/14/2024 11/14/2024
19 7,552,028 17,209 WEST NM (1) 46 11/21/2024 11/21/2024 11/21/2024
20 7,569,237 40,154 WEST NM (1) 46 11/27/2024 11/27/2024 11/27/2024
21 7,609,391 65,382 WEST NM (1) 44
22 7,674,773 87,944 WEST NM (1) 45
23 7,762,717 73,504 WEST NM (1) 45
24 7,836,221 70,330 WEST NM (1) 46 Drum Disposal None

25 7,906,551 64,013 WEST NM (1) 46
26 7,970,564 36,157 WEST NM (1) 46 Notes:

27 8,006,721 63,105 WEST NM (1) 46
28 8,069,826 70,848 WEST NM (1) 45
29 8,140,674 70,228 WEST NM (1) 46
30 8,210,902 76,249 WEST NM (1) 46

Dec-24 8,287,151 NM (1) 46
(1) Not measured - RW abandoned 

Water Level

November 2024
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Influent
Ameren CIPS Manufactured Gas Plant
Taylorville, Illinois
November 2024

Parameter Units 30 Day Avg Limit Daily Max GW Cleanup Goals 11/6/2024 11/13/2024 11/20/2024 11/26/2024 Average Maximum

Lab pH - - - 7.02 H 7.19 H 7.05 H 7.05 H 7.08 7.19 H
Iron, Dissolved mg/L - - - 0.290 0.217 0.808 0.616 0.483 0.808
Iron, Total mg/L - - - 1.03 1.11 1.25 1.11 1.13 1.25
Acenaphthene mg/L - - 0.42 0.00588 0.00788 B 0.01200 0.00836 0.00853 0.01200
Acenaphthylene mg/L - - - 0.000500 0.000698 0.00457 0.00101 0.00169 0.00457
Anthracene mg/L - - 2.1 0.00193 0.00220 0.00298 0.00290 0.00250 0.00298
Benzo(a)anthracene mg/L - - 0.00013 0.000162 0.000180 0.000490 0.000137 0.000242 0.000490
Benzo(a)pyrene mg/L - - 0.00023 ND ND 0.000287 ND 0.000287 0.000287
Benzo(b)fluoranthene mg/L - - - ND ND 0.000499 ND 0.000499 0.000499
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene mg/L - - - ND ND 0.00025 ND 0.00025 0.00025
Benzo(k)fluoranthene mg/L - - - ND ND 0.00015 J ND 0.00015 0.00015 J
Chrysene mg/L - - - 0.00015 J 0.000140 J 0.000479 0.000160 J 0.000232 0.000479
Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene mg/L - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
Fluoranthene mg/L - - 0.28 0.00238 0.00255 0.00318 0.00246 0.00268 0.00318
Fluorene mg/L - - - 0.00383 0.00492 0.00601 0.00618 0.00544 0.00618
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene mg/L - - - ND ND 0.00017 J ND 0.00017 0.00017 J
m,p-Cresol mg/L - - 0.35 ND ND ND 0.00077 J 0.00077 0.00077 J
o-Cresol mg/L - - 0.35 0.0014 J 0.0033 J 0.0007 J 0.0032 J 0.0023 0.0033 J
Phenanthrene mg/L - - - 0.00128 ND 0.0138 0.00632 0.0083 0.0138
Pyrene mg/L - - - 0.00254 0.00284 0.00364 0.00289 0.00304 0.00364
Total PNAs except Naphthalene mg/L - - - 0.0187 0.0267 0.0485 0.0304 0.0328 0.0485
Benzene µg/L - - 5 73.7 99.9 105 83.2 92.8 105
Ethylbenzene µg/L - - 700 27.1 41.1 42.8 33.8 37.5 42.8
m,p-Xylenes µg/L - - - 20.7 28.7 30.0 24.4 26.7 30.0
Naphthalene µg/L - - 25 149 198 230 196 200 230
o-Xylene µg/L - - - 12.7 16 16.1 13.5 14.8 16.1
Toluene µg/L - - 1000 55.4 78 78.4 60.7 70.0 78
Xylenes, Total µg/L - - 10000 33.4 44.7 46.1 38.0 41.6 46.1

ND=Not detected above the project acceptable detection limit
J = Estimated concentration
BOLD text indicates exceedance of the groundwater quality standard
B = Analyte present in method blank
H = Holding times exceeded



Between Columns
Ameren CIPS Manufactured Gas Plant
Taylorville, Illinois
November 2024

Parameter Units 30 Day Avg Limit Daily Max GW Cleanup Goals 1/6/2024 11/13/2024 11/20/2024 11/26/2024 Average Maximum
Lab pH - - - 7.01 H 7.13 H 7.07 H 6.99 H 7.06 7.13 H
Iron, Dissolved mg/L - - - 0.0240 J 0.0300 J 0.0521 0.0390 J 0.0380 0.0521
Iron, Total mg/L - - - 0.0779 0.0460 0.0400 J 0.0250 J 0.0428 0.0779
Acenaphthene mg/L - - - ND ND B ND ND ND ND B
Acenaphthylene mg/L - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
Anthracene mg/L - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
Benzo(a)anthracene mg/L - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
Benzo(a)pyrene mg/L - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
Benzo(b)fluoranthene mg/L - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene mg/L - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
Benzo(k)fluoranthene mg/L - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
Chrysene mg/L - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene mg/L - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
Fluoranthene mg/L - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
Fluorene mg/L - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene mg/L - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
m,p-Cresol mg/L - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
o-Cresol mg/L - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
Phenanthrene mg/L - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
Pyrene mg/L - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
Total PNAs except Naphthalene mg/L - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
Benzene µg/L - - - 0.2 J 0.5 J 0.4 J ND 0.4 0.5 J
Ethylbenzene µg/L - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
m,p-Xylenes µg/L - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
Naphthalene µg/L - - - 1.3 ND ND ND 1.3 1.3
o-Xylene µg/L - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
Toluene µg/L - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
Xylenes, Total µg/L - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND

ND=Not detected above the project acceptable detection limit
J=Analyte detected below quantitation limits
H = Holding times exceeded
B=Analyte found in the method blank at a concentration



Effluent
Ameren CIPS Manufactured Gas Plant
Taylorville, Illinois
November 2024

Parameter Units 30 Day Avg Limit Daily Max GW Cleanup Goals 11/6/2024 11/13/2024 11/20/2024 11/26/2024 Average Maximum

Lab pH - - - 7.11 H 7.16 H 7.03 H 7.22 H 7.13 7.22 H
Iron, Dissolved mg/L - 1 - ND ND ND ND ND ND
Iron, Total mg/L 2 4 - ND ND ND ND ND ND
Acenaphthene mg/L - 0.0608 - ND 0.00007 BJS ND S ND 0.00007 0.00007 BJS
Acenaphthylene mg/L - - - ND ND S ND S ND ND ND S
Anthracene mg/L - 0.0023 - ND ND ND ND ND ND
Benzo(a)anthracene mg/L - 0.001 - ND ND ND ND ND ND
Benzo(a)pyrene mg/L - 0.0005 - ND ND ND S ND ND ND S
Benzo(b)fluoranthene mg/L - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene mg/L - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
Benzo(k)fluoranthene mg/L - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
Chrysene mg/L - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene mg/L - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
Fluoranthene mg/L 0.053 0.398 - ND ND ND ND ND ND
Fluorene mg/L - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene mg/L - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
m,p-Cresol mg/L - 1.9 - ND ND ND ND ND ND
o-Cresol mg/L - 1.9 - ND ND ND ND ND ND
Phenanthrene mg/L - 0.01 - ND ND ND ND ND ND
Pyrene mg/L - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
Total PNAs except Naphthalene mg/L - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
Benzene µg/L - 50 - ND ND ND ND ND ND
Ethylbenzene µg/L 17 216 - ND ND ND ND ND ND
m,p-Xylenes µg/L - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
Naphthalene µg/L - 670 - ND ND ND ND ND ND
o-Xylene µg/L - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
Toluene µg/L 70 750 - ND ND ND ND ND ND
Xylenes, Total µg/L 117 750 - ND ND ND ND ND ND

ND=Not detected above the project acceptable detection limit
J=Analyte detected below quantitation limits
B=Analyte found in the method blank at a concentration
H = Holding times exceeded
S = Matrix spike outside control limits



Trip Blank
Ameren CIPS Manufactured Gas Plant
Taylorville, Illinois
November 2024

Parameter Units 30 Day Avg Limit Daily Max GW Cleanup Goals 11/6/2023 11/13/2024 11/20/2024 11/26/2024 Average Maximum

Benzene µg/L - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
Ethylbenzene µg/L - - - ND ND 0.2 J ND 0.2 0.2 J
m,p-Xylenes µg/L - - - ND ND 0.4 BJ ND 0.4 0.4 BJ
Naphthalene µg/L - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
o-Xylene µg/L - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
Toluene µg/L - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
Xylenes, Total µg/L - - - ND ND 0.4 BJ ND 0.4 0.4 BJ

ND=Not detected above the project acceptable detection limit
J=Analyte detected below quantitation limits
B=Analyte found in the method blank at a concentration



MGP Pump & Treat System Summary
Taylorville, Illinois

DATE TOTALIZER EXTRACTION Flow Data Gallons
READING FLOW WELL East West For Month 1,760,050

Dec-24 To Pond 1,760,050
1 8,287,151 70,796 WEST NM (1) 46 Below Pond 0
2 8,357,947 59,778 WEST NM (1) 44 Average 56,776
3 8,417,725 57,082 WEST NM (1) 40 Maximum 104,218
4 8,474,807 35,148 WEST NM (1) 42 Minimum 27,437
5 8,509,955 63,788 WEST NM (1) 42 Total Through Nov 1,374,812,820
6 8,573,743 60,624 WEST NM (1) 40 Total Through Dec 1,376,572,870
7 8,634,367 56,274 WEST NM (1) 42
8 8,690,641 73,658 WEST NM (1) 42
9 8,764,299 56,440 WEST NM (1) 46 Maintenance Summary

10 8,820,739 52,495 WEST NM (1) 45
11 8,873,234 27,877 WEST NM (1) 44 Well Cleaning None

12 8,901,111 62,673 WEST NM (1) 44 Vessel North South

13 8,963,784 53,369 WEST NM (1) 45 Carbon Change None None

14 9,017,153 72,193 WEST NM (1) 43 Cleaned Effluent Backwash Storage None None
15 9,089,346 52,098 WEST NM (1) 42 Back Washed Vessels 12/29/24 12/29/24
16 9,141,444 49,522 WEST NM (1) 43 Changed Bag Filters North Middle South
17 9,190,966 59,994 WEST NM (1) 46 12/5/2024 12/5/2024 12/5/2024
18 9,250,960 27,437 WEST NM (1) 46 12/12/2024 12/12/2024 12/12/2024
19 9,278,397 50,807 WEST NM (1) 46 12/19/2024 12/19/2024 12/19/2024
20 9,329,204 57,683 WEST NM (1) 44 12/26/2024 12/26/2024 12/26/2024
